
 
 
 
7 February 2020 
 
 

 
 
E-mail:  
 
 
 
Dear  
 
Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA)Request 
 
I refer to your e-mail of 9 December 2019 requesting information relating to Sport and Recreation 
funding.  Please accept my apology for the delay in replying to you.   
 
Please find answers to your questions below: 

1 The options provided by Council to the community to apply for sports and recreational funding 
and the Council Committee/s involved in decision-making. 

Within our Grants Management Policy there is opportunity for sport and recreation providers to 
apply for funding.  A copy of the current policy may be found on the DCC website.   
https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/search?query=grants+policy  This funding is managed through the 
Events and Community Development Department.  The Grants Subcommittee is involved in the 
decision making on applications received.  

2 Through the available options the funding requests made to Council during the past 5 years for 
sports and recreational funding from community organisations/sports codes. 

3 Decisions (i.e. approved/declined/deferred) relating to those funding requests and the 
community organisations/sports codes they relate to. 

4 For the funding approved by Council, the amount approved, and the community 
organisation/sports code that received/benefited from the funding. 

For questions 2 – 4 above, please see the attached list of applicants and decisions made via the Grants 
Subcommittee.  Note is made that some requests may have been made through our Annual Plan or 
Long Term Plan processes.  We have not provided this information due to substantial collation i.e 
reviewing all submissions made to identify such requests.  This information is declined pursuant to 
section 17(e) of LGOIMA due to substantial collation.  However, we have been able to locate the grants 
that have been approved through the Grants Subcomittee.  A copy of the allocation for the following 
grant allocations is attached.  
 

• City Service Grants 
• Community Event Grants 

https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/search?query=grants+policy
https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/search?query=grants+policy


• Community Grants 
• Major and Premier Grants  

 
Please note that the minutes of these meeting, where the decisions are made, are available on 
our website.   

5 Confirmation on whether Council have a specific Sports & Recreation Strategy available for the 
public.  

Please find below the link to the Parks and Recreation Strategy 2017-27. 

https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/council/strategic-framework/parks-and-recreation-strategy2 

6 The Council budget provided for sports and recreation during the time period. 

There is no specific budget for Sport and Recreation.  These areas fall within the Parks and 
Recreation budgets (operational and capital).  If you wish to view the overall budget they 
can be found with the Council’s 10 year plan and Annual Plans.   For your information I have 
the link below is the budget for 2019/20 and the 10 year plan. 

https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/__data/assets/pdf_file/0009/725148/Annual-Plan-2019-
20.pdf 

 https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/council/annual-and-long-term-plans/10-year-plan 
 
 
As we have declined to provide some information you have the right to seek a review by the Office of 
the Ombudsman.  Information on how to make a complaint may be found on the following link: 
https://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/what-we-can-help/complaints-about-government-
agencies/how-make-complaint 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
 
 
Jennifer Lapham 
Governance Support Officer 

https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/council/strategic-framework/parks-and-recreation-strategy2
https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/council/strategic-framework/parks-and-recreation-strategy2
https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/__data/assets/pdf_file/0009/725148/Annual-Plan-2019-20.pdf
https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/__data/assets/pdf_file/0009/725148/Annual-Plan-2019-20.pdf
https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/__data/assets/pdf_file/0009/725148/Annual-Plan-2019-20.pdf
https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/__data/assets/pdf_file/0009/725148/Annual-Plan-2019-20.pdf
https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/council/annual-and-long-term-plans/10-year-plan
https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/council/annual-and-long-term-plans/10-year-plan
https://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/what-we-can-help/complaints-about-government-agencies/how-make-complaint
https://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/what-we-can-help/complaints-about-government-agencies/how-make-complaint
https://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/what-we-can-help/complaints-about-government-agencies/how-make-complaint
https://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/what-we-can-help/complaints-about-government-agencies/how-make-complaint


2014

Organisation Approved (Amount)/Declined (reason)
Surf Life Saving New Zealand  $ 1,000.00 
Dunedin Ice Skating Club  $ 1,300.00 
Otago Synchronised Swimming  $ 1,000.00 
Mountaining Biking Otago Inc  $ 2,500.00 
Golf Dunedin declined as no supporting documentation had been provided

Excellence in Sport South Island
declined as the application does not demonstrate availability to the 
general public."

NZ Ice Hockey Federation  $ 2,500.00 
Dunedin Netball Centre Declined

2015
Dunedin Cricket Association  $ 1,000.00 
United Dance Sport Inc  $ 600.00 
Athletics New Zealand (ANZ)  $ 1,000.00 
Dunedin Filipno Sports club  $ 1,000.00 
Otago Secondary Schools Sports Association  $ 1,500.00 
Kart Sport Dunedin  $ 1,000.00 
Dunedin Ice Skating Club  $ 1,300.00 
Otago Synchronised Swimming (Aquagold)  $ 1,000.00 

Surf Life Saving New Zealand Inc." Declined

2016
Squash Otago Inc  $ 1,000.00 
Otago/Southland Amateur Fencing Council  $ 2,500.00 
Mountain Biking Otago Inc.  $ 2,500.00 
Grants Braes AFC,  $ 1,000.00 
Dunedin City Petanque Inc,  $ 400.00 
Bike Otago  $ 3,000.00 
NZ Ice Hockey Federation  $ 3,000.00 
Dunedin Ice Hockey Assn  $ 2,000.00 

2017
Dunedin Leisure Marching Events $1,600
Otago Chess Club Inc  $ 1,915.00 
NZ Canoe Polo Association  $ 1,500.00 
Dunedin Ice Skating Club  $ 1,800.00 
Otago Amateur Weightlifting Society (Southern P  $ 1,500.00 
Otago Amateur Weightlifting Society (Otago Wei  $ 1,440.00 
Otago Synchronised Swimming Club (Aquagold),  $ 1,500.00 
Dunedin Disc Golf,  $ 1,020.00 
Mountain Biking Otago Inc  $ 2,300.00 
Dunedin Ice Hockey Association  $ 1,500.00 
Bike Otago  $ 1,500.00 
Athletics Otago  $ 1,500.00 

2018
Otago Blind Indoor Bowling Club  $ 1,459.00 
Athletics Otago  $ 5,000.00 
Dunedin Ice Staking Club  $ 2,100.00 

COMMUNITY EVENTS



Otago Cricket Association  $                                                                                                           3,000.00 

2019
Tennis Otago Inc $2,500.00
Otago Synchronised Swimming Club (swim as  Aq  $                                                                                                           2,500.00 
Athletics Otago Incorporated  $                                                                                                              500.00 
Kneeboard Surfing New Zealand (World Kneeboa                       $                                                                                                           3,000.00 
Dunedin City Petanque Incorporated  $                                                                                                              500.00 
Dunedin Ice Skating Club Inc  $                                                                                                           2,000.00 
Otago Cricket Association Inc  $                                                                                                           1,000.00 
St Clair Bowling Club  $                                                                                                              430.00 
Tennis Otago Inc  $                                                                                                              500.00 
The Dunedin Curling Club Inc  $                                                                                                              500.00 
The Otago Croquet Association Ltd  $                                                                                                              300.00 
United Dance Sport Inc  $                                                                                                              500.00 
Disc Golf Dunedin Declined



Organisation Approved (Amount)/Declined (reason)

2014
Disc Golf Dunedin Inc  $ 2,000.00 

2015

Parafed Otago
oversubscribed and this application did not meet the 
application criteria as strongly as other applicants

2016
North End Rowing Club  $ 2,000.00 

Dunedin BMX Club
Declined - Not able to fund maintainence refered tp 
Parks

Dunedin City Petanque Inc  $ 2,000.00 

2019
ParaFed Otago  $ 3,000.00 
Waikouaiti Riding for the Disabled  $ 3,970.00 

Otago University Hockey Club Cannot fund uniforms or costumes.  

COMMUNITY



Organisation Approved (Amount)/Declined (r

2014
Otago Sports Car Club 35,000.00$  

2015
Otago Sports Car Club 30,000.00$  

2016
Otago Sports Car Club 40,000.00$  

2017
Caversham Harrier and Athletic Club 7,500.00$  
Otago Sports Car Club 60,000.00$  

2018
Caversham Harrier and Athletic Club 7,500.00$  
Otago Sports Car Club 60,000.00$  

2019
Caversham Harrier and Athletic Club 7,500.00$  
Otago Sports Car Club 70,000.00$  

MAJOR AND PREMIER



CITY SERVICES
Organisation Approved (Amount)/Declined (reason)
2014
Sports Hall of Fame  $                                                                                                              39,000.00 

2015
Surf Life Saving New Zealand Inc  $                                                                                                           102,200.00 
New Zealand Salmon Anglers Association Otago Branch  $                                                                                                              11,900.00 
Mountain Biking Otago Inc  $                                                                                                              10,000.00 
Parafed Otago Declined - Not enough funds

Basketball Otago
Declined - application was not unique as there were other sporting 
organisations within Dunedin

2016
New Zealand Salmon Anglers Association Otago Branch  $                                                                                                              11,900.00 
Dunedin BMX Club  $                                                                                                                4,000.00 
Mountainbiking Otago Inc  $                                                                                                              20,000.00 
Surf Life Saving New Zealand Inc  $                                                                                                           102,200.00 

2017 - Moved to Parks Service Level Agreement (Non contestable)
Balmacewen Bowling Club Inc
Mountainbiking Otago Inc  $                                                                                                              20,000.00 
New Zealand Salmon Anglers Association Otago Branch
Dunedin BMX Club  $                                                                                                                4,000.00 
Surf Life Saving New Zealand Inc (Rec Budget)
Mountainbiking Otago Inc (Rec Budget?)

2018- Moved to Parks Service Level Agreement (Non contestable)
Dunedin BMX Club  $                                                                                                                4,000.00 
Mountainbiking Otago Inc  $                                                                                                              20,000.00 


	City Service.pdf
	City Service

	Community Events.pdf
	Community Events

	Community.pdf
	Community

	Major and Premier.pdf
	Major and Premier

	City Service.pdf
	City Service




